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FROM. ¥ . T. Morgan L TO Petroleum Division
RSO (OO . (=79 ¢ SOOI et C2TOEUM ULVISION e

Chief Mining Recorder PROVINGS
SONINg fecoraer ol

MANITOBA

SUBSECT oo Exploratory Permits Nos. 36 to 46 incl. e

I would advise you that Houston Oils Limited
have surrendered Exploratory Permits Nos. 36 to 46 incl.
and that the permits have been cancelled in the records
of this office.
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HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

January 15, 1968

SEPJ\"R%MENTHOF MINES 1

)
I uARI8 e
Mr. J. S. Richards 3
Director of Mines
Department of Mines & Natural Resources
901 Norquay Building
401 York Avenue
Winnipeg, Manitoba

‘gg.‘m
E‘S?.
i
§
’.
§
l:%

Dear Mr. Richards:

RE: Gravity Survey on Grouped Permits
36 to 46, Inclusive

Overland Exploration Services Ltd. has completed a Gravity
Survey on the above captioned permits for Houston Oils end we are pleased
to enclose three copies of their reports pursuant to section 260 of the
regulations.

Overlard's work program was carried out as per their

letter to you dated September 6, 1967, and involved an expenditure of
$34,470.00.

Pursuant to section 250, sub-section 3, we are enclosing
a statutory declaration refating to the expenditures incurred by the gravity
survey.

Would you please advise the undersigned what additional
steps are necessary to cause release of the five cents per acre work deposit
now being held by your department.

Or. K. A, Phillips,
Chief Geologist.

Hr. T. Hbrgm,
Chief Hining Recorder.

Yours very truly,
HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

P e

A, E. Whitehead
AEW/dmg :

Encl.
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Jammary 29, 1968,

Mr, A. B, Whitehead,
Houston 0ils Limited,
1650 Elveden House,-
Calgmg

Alberta,

Dear E%r, Whitehead:

This will acknowledge your letter,
enclosing three copies of the Gravity Survey Report, rre-
pared by Cverland Exploration Services Ltd.

This report is entirely satisfactory
except that, if possible; we would request that you advisse as
to the reference point used to establish the eleovatien of
the individual stations., #s soon as this information is re-
ceived, the refurxl of the work deposit held by this department
will be proceseed,

Yours very truly,

)
J, S,/Richards,
Director of Mines,
JSR:db 4 .

. €. o to: ' Dr, K, A, Phillips,

Chief Geologist.

Mr, T. Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder.



® HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

February 2, 1968

BEFARTME 11 -+ A-?.*.-“»ss.c;?
& NATURAL RESGUR.., | |
FEB 7= 1988

Province of Manitoba

Department of Mines and Natural Resources
Mines_Branch

%01 Norquay Building

401 York Avenue

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

DIRECTOR UF MINES

e e

Attention: Mr. J. S, Richards
Director of Mines

Dear Sirs:

 Re: Gravity Survey Report - Permits 36 thru 46
Hudson Bay Area

We have referred your letter dated January 29, 1968, to
Overland Exploration Services Ltd. They advise that the reference point
used to establish the elevation of the individual stations was assumed
elevation of contour lines where they crossed one of their survey lines.

Should you require additional information please advise

the undersigned.

“Yours very truly,

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

“A. E. Whitehead

AEW /dmg
p. ¢, to: Mr. T. Morgan
Chief Mining l’%ecorder.

Dr. K. &, Phillips,
Chief Geologist.

i



February 8, 1968.

"J. S. Richards, Mr. T. Morgen,
Director of Mines, Chief Mining Recorder.

Houston QOils Limited -~

Permit Nos. 36 to 46, inclusive,

Attached, hereto, gg of a letter
from the above company, which was forwarded/a Pavity Survey
Report by Overland Exploration Services Ltd.

This report has been found to be
entirely satisfactory, and it will, therefore, be in order
to return $34,470,00 to the company fron guarantee deposit
posted. A statutory declaration, verifying this e xpenditure,

is also enclosed,

Richards.
JSR:db

Ynes.,

¢. c. to: Dr. K. A, Phillips,
Chief Geologist.



HOUSTON OILS REMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA

PHONE 262-1242

July 2, 1568

DEPARTMENT OF MINES |
& NATURAL RESOURCES

JUL 3-1968

DIRECTOR OF MINES

Mr. J. S. Richards

Director of Mines

Department of Mines & Natural Resources
901 Norquay Building

401 York Avenue

Winnipeg, Manitoba

Dear Mr. Richards:

Re: P&ANG Permits 36 to 46, Inclusive
Northern Manitoba

We are presently considering the drilling of a test well
on PENG Permit No. 42 as a follow-up to our Gravity Survey con-
ducted last fall. This test would be drilled by a core drill and would
be cored from the surface to basement (approxinutely 2,500 feet). The
core taken would be 1 5/8 inches in diameter and would, we feel,

yield considerable information.

The question is, will the Department allow this type of
test to qualify under Section 253 of the Act for expenditure purposes? «~  «

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Yours very fruly,

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

AEW /dmg

ps ©o to: Dr. K. A. Phillips, Chief Ceologist.
Mr. T. Horgan, Chief Mining Recorder.



July 8, 1968.

Mr. A. E. Whitehead,
Houston Oils Limited,
1650 Elveden House,
Calgary 2, Alberta.

Dear Mr. Whitehead:

Re: P & NG Permits 36 to 46, Inclusive
Northern Manitoba

- The core hole proposed in your letter of July 2,
for the above area, could qualify for double credits under Sectlon 253
of the Regulations, but before approving double credits, we will re-
quire a more detailed outline of the drilling programme. This should
consist of: Jocation of proposed well, estimate of cost of well, and
an engineerlng and geologic prognosis 1ncluding casing programme, size
of hole, size of core, types of logs to be run, types of formation _
tests analyses, plugs, etc.

Mlnimum requirements for double credits would include

‘drilling to, and into the Precambrian basement, and an adequate logging,

testing, and completion programme., When we have obtained the above in-

~ formation we will be pleased to consider the granting of double credits.

Yours very truly

J. S chards,
Dlrecfor of Mines.

Pe c; t&: br. K. A Philli
. Chief-Geologist. -

Mr. T. Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder.



Pe Co to:

HOUSTFON O©OILS BEMEFED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

July 15, 1968

Mr. J. S. Richards, Director of Mines JUL 161368

Department of Mines and Natural Resources
Mines Branch

DIRECTOR & A

901 Norquay Building
401 York Avenue
Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Dear Mr. Richards:

Re: P&NG Permits 36 to 46, Inclusive
Northern Manitoba

Reference is made to your letter dated July 8th, regarding
our proposed core hole on P&NG Permit 42. We are presently working up
a drilling program on our proposed test and this will be forwarded within a
few days.

As a follow-up to our telephone conversation on this date
we ask that you consider waiving the fifteen cents per acre deposit due
on the subject permits on August 2, 1968, should we make a firm commit-
ment to drill o core test on Permit 42. We would maoke every effort to

, commence drilling operations by August 2, however, it could be as late

/. as August 15th before actual drilling operations could be started. This

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
& NATURAL RESCURCE:!

R

|
i
-

S et Ul

would give us approximately 60 days to complete the test before cold weather

arrives.
Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Yours very truly,
HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

Mr. T, l@z‘gﬂﬂ,

Chief Hining Rocorder. - - )
LA

D!‘. Ko Ao Phimps’ (e [ty 7% SR e AL S

Chief Geologist. A. E. Whitehead
AEW/dmg _



July 17, 1968,

}!r. A- E- whitehﬂad’
Houston Oils Linited,
1650 Elveden House,
Calgary 2,

Alberta.

Daear Hr, Whitehead:

Re P & HG Permits 36 to 46, inclusive;
Northern Manitoba,

The following comments are made relative
to your request that the 15 cents per acre deposit reguired
August 2, 1968, with respect to the above permits, be waived.

Ais you have mentioned, subsection (1) of
Section 278 of the Regulations provides that the deposit may be
made "within ninety days after the date on which the deposit is
to be made, ..., ". If you commence drilling as stated in your
letter of July 15, 1968, and 1f you submit the statement of ex-
penditures required by Section 251, verified by a statutory
declaration, within the ninety-day period, we will consider this
equiValent to the posbing of & deposit equal to the expenditures
listed 1n this ststement., Should these expenditures be less than
the 20 cents per acre deposit required for the first and second
periods, the difference may be neie by a deposit as set out in
Section 247.

Yours very truly,

. Jas8,/ Richards,

- ‘
/D)’réctor of Mines.

W' c. ¢. to: Mr., T. Morgan,
/ Chief Mining Recorder,

Dr. K. A, Phillips,
Chief Geologist,



® HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262.1242

August 22, 1968

AT:

DEPARTMENT OF MINES 1
& NATURAT, RESOUF~ |

AUG 231968

Director of Mines
Department of Mines and Natural Resources DIRECTOR &7 MINFS i
Mines Branch e
901 Norquay Building
401 York Avenue

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Gentlemen:

Re: Permit No., 42

Houston Oils has tentafive plans to drill a basement tesi
on its P&NG Permit No. 42 in the Hudson Bay Lowland area. The
approximate location is shown on the attached map. We plan to follow
Regulation 71/62 Part VI Far North section 225 subsection (3) regarding
surveys. We have air photos of the area and these will be forwarded

once the rig has been positioned.

—_— e e

Would you please send us the forms that will be requiredé
for the drilling and subsequent completion or abandonment of this well.

Yours very fruly,

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

C. D. uld
for: A. E. Whitehead

CDG/dphtos Hr. T. Morgan, Chlef Mining Recorder, with copy of map.
Encl. Mr. F. 5. (mmey, Reservoir Engineer, with copy of nop.
Dr, K. A. Phillips, Chief Geologist, with original of map,
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Dr, K. A, Phillips,

Chief Geologist,

pP. ¢. to:

fugust 26, 1968:

Mr. C, D, Gould,
Houston 0ils Limited
1650 Elveden House;

Calgary 2,
Alberta,

Dear ¥r, Gould:

This will confirm that we will accept
the location of any basement test well that you may drill within
Permit No., 42, by submitting an air photo showing as closely as pog-
sible the latitude and longitudé of tho wellsite,

Enclosed, herewith, the forma applicable
to your application for a drilling license and tha subseqguent abandofn-
ment if necessary. Also enclosed forms used relative to the serv:.cing
of wells, including completions.

Yours very truly;

A

J . Ricmrdﬂ,
7 Dimctor of Mines.
1

J3R:db
Encs,
c. ¢, to: Mr, T, Morgan,
- ‘ Chief Mining Recorder,
Mr., F. S. Ganey,
Reservoir Engineer,
P. S. If the well is found to be capable of

production, an sctual survey in the field, to establish the
exact latitude and longitude, will be required.

|>r -.
) A G
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WELL PROGRAM AND PROGNOSIS ca e
Houston ot cll Comeault Prov. (ST H) ’I L ; "
56° 40’ Latltude, 9;0 52' Longitude (approxlmute)

260' proxlma‘le W e

M ;.p | . Eievoﬁ‘on ‘: R 'De' fh _.-.',’. . : ), ..
M 7 ,‘._;. e ‘ ’ _,,V“o o . € ‘) ‘:.::‘"
"~ Upper’ Kenosomi L« t2600 0T T0 S
- Lower. Kanogu'ni o= 240 '=,:‘;?_ C 800 - L nin )
Aﬂ’ﬂwupiskat‘ * Reef) '_ - 390 . 650 : S ;o

Ekwan * Reef) - IR ‘:t"._i‘:‘ A

" Severn Rlvar - iy e R
" Port N"”“ ST, ! Lo TE e R A s

. Red Head Rapids _ v 7 S B
Churchill River # «+ ¢ i+ o u e
Bd Cq.Che ‘ .'.“ _'_ * . ' - ._ ) -i L ".. L : I?! . N .‘i." !. _"{:r .

. ’ . H e T . . T
N - . - a Y . v

— *ExPectedporwszones. B ; _ e

e OBJECTIVES

T+ SURFACE HOLE: |

il

To core the sedimentury ‘section from the top of Bedrock to the ™. ".i‘ .
top of Precambrlun. Lo o . e

(q) Drlll HX (4 5/8") hole to bedrock SRR e EART
" (b) Run H casing to bottom. - .. " LT
(c) Core HQ (3 25/32" hole, 2 1/2" core) to approxlmntely Tt e

. 100 (50" into- bedrock) : , ey
(d) Run N casing to bottom. Pul! H cuslng. ool T AR

N (e) Cement N casing with good remrns to surface. Ailow 12
" hours for cement to sot.- ‘ - R
(F) Run B €asing-as liner to.botfom. lnstoll rubbér- gasket :.f '
.- between-top of B casing and top of N casing: T S th
(g) Install 3" Tee on top 6f N casing and Regan Blowout , 'ff_;' _' S
. - preventer on top of Tee. Check BOP to 700 psi hold e
, - |5 minutes. " =
(u) Core cheud wlih BQ ( 2 23/64" hole, l 7/ 16" core) equlpment. i
(b) ‘When.a few, feet below casing. shoe pressure up | to apptoxlmataly
700 psl, hold 15 minutes. - 'p T
(c) Keep 10* drilling time.. - . - Ty T “

(d) Run Inclinnﬂon wrvey every 200' If hole devia!es more- thm S
-73% un “wrvey:every 100' until hole returns to less thon 3%, . . .
(e) Check Bl owout preventer dally to’ cxsure that It Is. sewlceable. AT
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Af: hale problems océur reai;':.to 1.D. with

?‘wc‘asmg shoe bn"._ Set B c:usmg w:fh

e shoerto T;

f - e e ¥ "1 .' : . . *: . 5 P
Abandonment Progr'nrn to be approved bx Manirobq. Mine -y
. }; m.‘ »

SN

‘J_-s;

4Weekly (malled) detailed dnlhngnnd geolcgaccl h_zformqﬂon.

‘ 'c.QD Gould,.-
A E. .,Wl}itehead




® HOUSTON OILS EIMEITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-124942

September 9, 1968

it Z’ﬁ”’” et At bt
%@mw R

Director's Office, Mines Branch
Depariment of Mines and Natural Resources
901 Norquay Building, 401 York Avenue
Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Attention: Mr. J. S. Richards, Director of Mines
Dear Sirs:

Re: P&NG Permits 36 to 46, Inclusive
Northern Maniioba

Pursuant to our plans to drill a core hole on Permit No. 42
(Group No. 4) and your letter relating thereto dated July 8, 1968, please
be advised our test will be known as the Houston et al Comeault Prov. No. 1.
The approximate location of this test is Latitude 56° 40", Longitude 90° 52'.
The estimated cost of this test is $60,000.00. We are attaching o copy of our

o,

engineering and geological prognosiss ="

Since we are coring this test from surface to T.D. we feel
this test will offer valuable geological data toward the exploration for
hydrocarbons and minerals in the Northern Manitoba area and therefore

should be al!c:we_d doublteLAg_rgc%its. e iy /4«: -z 7o ;./;{/ I AR

i : . s it
Thank you for your consideration of this matter. s

el i Fovrisiniod Py s

Dr. %. A, Phlllips, Assistont Director of Mines - with Z-page sttachment.

Hr. ¥, 8, Gozey, Foservely Bugineer - with Z-page abhachmont.
fir. T. Morgon, Chief Mirdng Hecorder - with 2-page ptinciment.

—,\z/m.,wcijm DI /S

/ w /54 Yours very iruly, Paw

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

\

11:29°7 70 A/
. &
% .. E. Whitehead ™
__ AEV\f/dmh :
‘-.l'r’au:l‘?'o-\-. .
T Trve Mtetnce 2 Pt(ol'vﬁ PPN |

- plen Foofr il 1007 in{o Lesermund.

- plar 16 have wsperslifpes Aere by Mpp 2
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Mr, A, E, Whitehead,
Houston Olls Limited,
1650 Elveden House,

Calgary 2,
Alberta,

Dear Mr, Fhitehead:

has been reviewnd,

Septamber 2‘0, 1968.

This is to advise thut the engineering
and geological pmgnouis, attached to your letter of Septembar 9th,
relative to the well to be known as Houston et &l Cumeault Prov. No. 1,

This well is designsted as an exploratory desp

teat well, in accordance with Seetion 253 of tho Regulations, subject
to the conditian that it ghall be dr:llled 100 feet into the Precambrisn

bagsement,

JEldb

¢, ¢, to:

It is understood that, once the rig is
positioned, you will forward another air photo showing the location
of the well and its elevation,

Mr. F. S, Gamey,
Reservoir Engineer,

Dr. K. A, Phillips
Chief Geclogist.

Mr. T. Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder,




HOUSTON OBLS EIMETED

1650 ELVEDRDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262.1242

October 11, 1968

Mr. J. S. Roper DEPARTME

Director of Mines & NATURAL e

Department of Mines & Natural Resourcss

901 Norgquay Building oCTr
401 York Avenue 41968

N,

|

Winnipeg, Manitoba I_D'RECTOR OF MJNES§

Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Houston et al Comeault
(STH) Prov, No. 1

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter dated September 24
1968 regarding the above deep test wsll. Would you please
clarify the last paragraph of this letter. Do vyou require an
actual air photograph which shows the rig on location, or
another air photo such as was forwarded previously? The
reason we ask this question 1s due to the writer's having picked
the actual location by virtue of a trip to the site. It is
located on the point shown on the photos forwarded with licence
application. The elevation is approximately 260'.

e would appreciate furthsr advice from you on this
matter.

Yours very truly
HOUSTON OILS LIMITED
)
7 ) x{/
OO LN
A. E. Whitehead

AEW/ic

bl



HOUSTON OILS LEIMITED

1690 1680 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262.1242

October 11, 1968

DEP/’\:?TM C
& NAT:

Director's Office, Mines Branch
Depariment of Mines and Matural Rescurces
901 Norguay Building, 401 York Avenus
Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

oo b

OCcT 1 41968

“r MINES

Attention: Mr. J. S. Richards, Director of Mines

Pear Mr. Richards:

Re: Houston et al Comeault
Prov. (STH) No. 1
P & NG Permits 36 to 46 inclusgive

#We have experienced just about every problem imaginable in
our attempts to get the caplioned test well underway. Modifications
had to be made to the drilling rig and some of the necessary equipment
took longer to obtain frem suppliers than we anticipatsd. Then the
equipment was delayed several days in The Pas due to a derailment up
the line toward Churchill. However, the greztest problem has been
weather. We have had very little flying weathsr in the northern aresa
during the last three weeks. Our report today from Midwest Drilling was
that four Ctters loaded with fuel have been waiting at Ilford for one
weex unable to take off because of weather. However, the rig is on
lecation and there is a possibility the well has spudded. Our radic
contaclt with the location has been voor, howsver MNidwest expects better
contact will ke established soon.

We bring our proklem to your attention becauss of the
permit terms and the November 2, 1968 deadline. Can we expect any
tolerance from your department in the event we have not completed our
drilling operation and furnished cost data by that date. FPlease advise
us as to the Department's feelings on this mstter. '

Yours very truly

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

o E LKL

E.” wHitehedd

AEW / ic



J. 8, Roper

October 17, 1968.

Hr. A. K. Whitehead,
Houston Oils Limited
1690 Elveden House,

Calgary 2,
ﬂbﬂr‘b_&.

Dear Hr. Whiteheud:

He acknowledge your letter of
QOctober 11th regarding tolerance from our department in the
evant your drilling operation amd cost data are not com-

~ pleted by Hovember 2. .lWhile wo appreciate the magnitude

and diversity of problems you have encountered in getting
this progran started, we refer you to our lattor (Mr. J. S.
mmm% of July 17, 1968 ~ which states in part:

‘"As you have mentioned, subsection (1) of
Section 278 of the Repulations provides that the deposit may be
made "within ninety days after the dste on which the deposit is
to bo made, ... ". If you cozmence drilling as stated in your

" lotter of July 15, 1968, and if you sutmit the statement of ex-

panditures required by Section 251, verified by a statutory
declaration, within the ninety-day period, we will consider this
equivalent to the posting ¢f a deposit equal to the expenditures
listed In this statement, Should these axpenditures be less than
the 20 cents per acre deposit required for the first and second
pericds, the difference may be nade by a deposit as cet out in
Section 247."

We believe you will concur that such
requirenents are necessary and fair for all concerned.

Yo sincerely,

. 5. Roper,
Director of Hines.
JOR:db

¢. ¢, to: Mr. T. Morgen, Chief Mining Recorder.
Dr. K. A, Phillips, kexikiomk Assistant Director of Mines.



J. 8. Roper

Cetober 25, 1968.

Mr. A. E. Whitehead,
Houston Oils Limited,
1690 lveden ibuae,

Calgary 2,
Alberta,

Deuar HMr. Whitehead:

As you ;t;re doubtless aware, Section 101
of the Oil and Natural Gas Regulations provides that:

101, Within one year from the time
a hole is completed, the licensee shall deliver to
the Branch in proper containers all cores recovered
fron such holes, whether drilled for seismograph
surveying, structure mapping or for any other purpose.®

However, we realize that ynu will wish
to examine core obtained from the Houston st al Ccmeault Prov, Ho. 1

In order to achieve the objesctive of the
above section, which is to retain the core as a perminent record and
at the sume time permit an examination by your geologlsts, we suggest
the following procodure: That, immediately on the completion of
drilling, all core be foruarded to Dr. K, A. Fhillips, Assistant Director
of Mines, Room 900 Norquay Bullding, Winnipeg 1, Henitoba. Our staff and
probsbly a representative of the Geological Survey of Canada would, as
quickly as possible, examine the core without taking samples, following
which it would be forwarded to you in Calgary., We suggest that your
sampling of the core should be limited to slabbing not more than one foot
of every 10 fest of the core and the removal of the minirmm number of fos-
sils necessary for paslontological study. Fossil samples, after examina-
tion, would be forwnrded to the Geological Survey of Canada at Calgary
for permanent storage, After the examinetion and sampling heve been com-
pleted, and not more than one year after completion of drilling, the



2‘-- H!‘. A. En Whitehﬁﬂﬂ

remaindor of t he core would be forwarded to the Mines Branch in
Winnipeg for permanent storage.

We have tentatively approved this well
as eligible for double credite, based on your representation that a
core hole will provide all useful information, . Should the core which
is cventually forwarded to Vinnipeg be such that this is not so, we
would bo obliged to reconsider this approval,

sincerely,

J. $. Roper,
Director of Mines,
JSR:db

¢. ¢. to: Dr. K, A, Phillips,
Assistant Director of Mines.

Mr., T. Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder,
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' . 705-7TH-AVENUE SOUTH WEST ‘

CALGARY, ALTA: | oA

" Hovember lsty 1968 . .Y

e Degartm@nt of. ﬁinea and auura1 Reépq%ées.; ) - Ao TE T
‘ Province .of Hanitoba ' ; R ! S T
Winni'f)eg, Banitoba SR ST T

ATTE}NT ﬁl‘:{rL M}{e_ Jo S- ROPER, ﬁIEhLTGE DF }"?i‘kﬁs

. " - a
] - . : h e e e
RSN TR L e s et LR

Dear siryr a _: : | T ,.rfof = :

Wi --3“ We understanu that for the purposes of qranting tne
':ﬁ e )

quecurity required ander Section 2%? af the regulationo under fj.
o %j@he Mines Act, Province cf M,nitoba, Hauston Oils Limited is‘
1£;%ssuing to,’ and depositing with you, its nonninterest bearing X
;jyromissorj ‘note’ payable at thiv offlce to be held as work par-
E¥ormance deposit in respect of e ploratory 011 and Gas. Permits ffﬁ“f:f-
-:pqgumbared 36-%6 1nclusive 1 sued under the said regulationse o

At the raquest of Houaton 3113 Limlted, vie hereby ’ﬂi w;;,fq?w;

K "{§ays a;tar demand in favour cf the Departwent of Miaes angd,_

' ﬁatural Resourees, such drawings to be upon the following con~
f.ditions: o

.'\ﬁ '. : : Ve
. *

' (a); Ine note shall be issued by houstop Oils Limited’ and

. “:marmed “approved ;or issue by the Banh of Hontreal i_ o :

*. under the. signdture of the Manager, Bank’ af Montreal, -jfﬁ1bqf*
B.A. - 011 Bldg. (ulveden HOU@@) Branch, in the City of

Lalgary$ in the amount of bixty 1housaad Dollars,.
(%60 0600 nn\ -



T

)
.
.
i
PRV
= ot
=R
. .
‘0
s
“
Lt
oy nor

)— —-m...-.a-

.; v

’:h"‘_.;iﬁ;;from ti

.- . ' . 4 » N o
v -~ - 1,
'i

The note must be presented on or before the 01009 of T

M ' “ly A L ' i oW . T e S S R
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;%;1 banking heurs-ofvthe day WthH:ia Thirty-three days;gﬂ3)

Ile

date of the nate as shown on 1ts face.-i>1'\:"e>" '

Al - a7 . Lot

presentea ahall be . duly endorsad in blank fera ﬁ'f} ‘

:1-1'

'Tha note

S ‘transfer, such erdorsement to“be withcut recourse. i
AT PN T il

‘~f Bank of Mbntreal hereby agrees that the ‘note’ presented SR
in csmpliance With the terms of this credit will be honoured anﬂ

.

- ft" WG should be glad if you would ackncwledge receivt'by ) SO
"ﬂigning$and returning one cony of this letter.p;_' _f '"gy_ﬁ‘ﬂjj IR
. . ", L . -k K ;?.s": 4.,;‘7" . ;.'m‘ L e
X , . o Yaurs very truly,—{ : Cp, N TR
‘;‘m l -.;. ' . R i o - ‘_: ., Bl ) . g vh‘, \. ¢ < ,‘. . . . ;‘.:A .‘ “ i . ) . -:'.";- o . :-.'e_“;; " “ B ‘
T oo CORIGINAL SIGNED BY. . (0 i Sicnsp 8y
N S SRR H C. STROMA D. W. IVERAGH .5 .
- "_ s ) A : :_ : A i o -\ . 7 v . .='_;_7~ N
- S ALPOENTENT ..+ MANAGIR ’ A
VT T <H. Cv BTROM | - - Dy W.. IVERACH = -
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J. 5. Roper

Novexber 5, 1968.

tr. A. B. Whitehead,
President,

Houston Cils Limited,
1690 Elveden House,
Caigary 2,

Nlberta,

Dear Mr. Wnitehead:

Further to our telephone conversation
of Hovember Lth, we acimowledge receipt of

(1) Original and 1 copy of letter
fron Bank of Montreal, B.A. 0il Building (Elveden House) Branch,
705 - 7 Avenue, 8.W., Oalgery 2, Alberta, dsted November 1, 1968,
to Departzent of Mines and Hatural Resources, attention Mr. J. S.
Hoper, Director of Hines, concerning Houston 0ils Linited Promissory
liote Ho. 1.

(2) Houston Oiis limited Prupissory
Note Ho., 1 - $60,000.00, dated Hovember 1, 1968, to ¥he Department
of Hines and Hatural Hesources, Province of Manitoba.

In an attempt to clarify soms of the
conditions surrounding the scceptance of this note, we point cut the
following:

(a) The amount ($60,000.00} of the
Promissory liote does not meet the requirerents of the Regulaticns for
the retention of all the acreage covered by exploratory 0il and Gas
Permits Fo. 36-46. Therefore, Houston 0Oils are requested to edvise
us of the acreage they elect to delets.

(b) The Prarissory Note Ho. 1, referred
to in (2) above, is accepted with the understanding that it covers
the reduced acreage referred to in (a2) above, Further, that the



P

L

"y

2=--¥r. A, B, Whitehead,
Fresident,
Houston Oils Limited

Promissory Note will be handled as set forth in condition (b) of the
acconpanying letter ((1) above) f.e., that unless the necessary
operational cost data for drilling Houston et al Comeault Prov. (STH)
Ho. 1 well has been duly subnitted by the coperator, verified by
statutory declaration, accepted and approved on behalf of the Depart-
zent of Mines and Natural Resources by December 2nd, 1968, we will
have no recourse but to present the Promissory Hote for payment. Be-
cause of the termination date of the note, the normal submission
times referred to in the Regulations are not applicables

Yours sincerely,

JER:idb

c. c. to: Bank of Montreal,
: B.A, 011 Building (Elveden House) Eranch,
705 - 7 Avenue; S.i.,
Calgary 2, Alberta.

Mr, M. J, Gobert,
- Agsistant, Deputy Minister.

Mr.7. Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder,
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The Honorable HiJiEBans ™ -7 e s - ﬁ?uﬂﬂ RESOURsg
Minister of Mines and Natural Resources B S
Government of the Provinco of Manltoba . NO\P ﬁﬂm&
Legistative Bullding - < " =7 v .- e AnEs |
Winnipeg 1, Manitobu B o | D!RECTOR ok I»M
D.-eqr Sii: T R st e . P R _:'_"..‘." D )
PR s . . ,{; ) .‘ . ._‘ . i )
Re- P&NG Permlh 35 to 46, lncluslve wlee 20T h .
R (Noﬂhem Mcnitobo} S !‘-,‘. oy

o Houtton OIIs acqulred the d:ove capﬂomd permlts vuhlch cre
located in Northern Monltobu from your-Government on:.Fébruary 2,:1967. 7 .
During August of 1967, we sent in o crew'which carried out a gravity wtvey
Although this was a reconnaissance type susvey we did locate one large

anomaly which appedied to the geophysicist who did the Interpretation to be.. - .

in'sediment ‘verlying the basément rocks.

After considercble deliberation we decided to attempt drilling
this anomaly by using o mining type diamond drill which could be flown into
the location by float plane. Using this type drill we could cut o continuous
core through the sediment Into the Precombrian which would give us on
excellent evaluation of the test well.

We decided to proceed with this operation in early. July in hope
we would be able to get the test spudded early In August. Our operations have
been plagued with trouble from the start. We are attaching o letter we wrote
to Mr. Roper setting out just some of the troubles we have encountered.

S As of this writing we have set surface casing into bedrock and
we cre drilling chead below 250 feet. 1f we have no serious problems in
driliing we should have this test drilled into besement by November 20, 1968.

Since our permits were dated February 2, 1967, our first
eighteen months period was up on August 2, 1968. However, your department,
through Mr. J. 5. Richards, cgreed to walve the normal deposit due for the
second period of the permits, if we would get all of our well costs in before
November 2, 1968, to establish our credits. Of course, this s now impossible

e /2

g —vT
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Mlnisfer of 'Mim cnd Notur:ql. Resources" .

due to tho del ayod dr!lllng. Tl;mefore, 4 thu dota we are: deposmng 560 000 00
with. the, Depaﬂment which, Is. only sufficient to covar the depmit on 400,000 "« N
" . ~acres of our, 689,000 block.." The’ $60 mo 00 deposlt s mode since thls ls our R

--estimated cosf on the tssf well

: Tho Depurtmnt hus qgread since thia isa bmament iest, to
grnnt doublo credits to, the; parmit expenditures. if we can drill the-test. 100- feet
ot Sirice the cost will' be Gpproxiriately $60,000,00, the expendi<; S
iuro credit’ wauld ‘be $120;000.00: -This would hcve l‘ha offect of oxtendlng allm o
pumlt aireoge for.the ucond permlt period " |

We huwe cuked rhe Depnnment not to termlnute the perm!ts on s s
8 not mads the.fiftaen cents per ocre dsposit. -We need justas
Nttla‘stime.ftoiget the tesf: dr!lled f-possible’, .and upply the drilling’ cost, credm“
- to these' permits.. We foel yw hwe this right under’ Section 278. (1) All we' "
nud is ‘three or_ four weeh, howaver, both Mr: Richards and Mr.’ Roper feel
'they do not, huve outhorlty ‘o.grant. this additianal time under the mguhtlons. )
Therefore, wa"rupectﬁ.rlly ‘request:that you 'dg not temminate these pemitsso ... ¢ 7 Y
that ' we might hold: the balance of the parmit’ ccreage until we determlne lf rhe IR
~ test well can, be drﬂled inito the bcsement. - 3
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HOUSTON OILS RIMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

November 1, 1968

DEPARTH
Mr. J. S. Roper, Director of Mines & MATuh . ot
Department of Mines and Natural Resources
Mines Branch NOV & -~ 1968
901 Norquay Building { o %
401 York Avenue DIRECTOR .,_';h_.}‘.nNEsju

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba
Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Request for Renewal of PANG Permits
36 to 46, Inclusive, Northern Manitoba

We respectfully apply to renew P&NG Permits 36 to 46,
inclusive. In connection with this request you will be receiving by separate
cover a Credit Guarantee from the Bank of Montreal, B.A, Building Branch,
Calgary, Alberta. The amount of this guarantee is $60,000.00. We propose
to use the drilling credits now being obtained on the Houston et al Comeault
Prov. (STH) No. 1 well as the renewal amount which is due on the balance
of the permits,

We are enclosing a copy of a letter writien to The Minister
regarding our request not to terminate certain of these permits.

Yours very truly,

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

AEW /emh
Encl.



-LM!? to M. J.G. | %yjﬁ/]/‘ /{’ @ November 12/68 . }/ é

w% g

e Points in favor of Minister granting a time extension

w(l}ftGeplogical information to basement may be éf.considerablg economic falue to Province. ,‘

'Izj rGeglqgical information to basement‘will be of great technical intereét to Ge&logy _
-B}ancﬁ and to outside (if non confidential) parties. ‘

(3) We do not doubt this Company's desire to conform to regulations. Apparently the
Company .has limited resources and has encountered unusual operational delays in

his attempts to make good his November 2nd commitments.

Points against Minister granting a time extension

(l)r I feel the Department has been most generous in the 1nterpretat10n of the
Regulatlons by permitting Houston to operate from Aug. 2nd to date w1thout
’deposltlng thglgnount requlred in See. (247) (1) ($103,350.00).

(2) _Thei$60,009 Promissory note‘dep051ted with the Department covers the deposit

f=fé§uiréd:fqr 400,000 acres Normélly'the Company should be required‘to designate
thé'area covered by this deposit when the depesit is made. In thié,case, an
early area election is most desirable.

(3)_‘ﬂy-personal opinion is that we have erred in pennlttlng Houston to retain the
B pe;ﬁits past Aug. 2 without depositing the required amount. To perpetuate this
delay -will render the regulations difficult of application.
(4) rCitj-éavings & Trust are presently in a similar situation. They'shoﬁld have made
thelr dep051t by Nov. 10. During a telephone conversation this morning,and
partlally due to the Nov. 1l hollday I permitted them an extension on the

understanding that they have their deposit in the airmail today enroute to the

deﬁa}tment.



£
-

Reééﬁmeﬁdaﬁionét
_(l) ThatrHouéton Oils be denied an extension of tﬁne‘iﬁ,their endeavor:to.retaih all
of_ﬁhe 689,000_acfes covered in O &.N‘G. Permits No, 36 té L6.
(25 ;That'HousionEOils be permitted to retain their choice of AO0,000-;cres of thé-
_=689}OQO acres, provided that they meet all the reqﬁireﬁents of the Regulations in
i%o far as the drilling of the D;D. hole 100'1into bgsement and submit expenditures under
statutory GECiaration, OR by forfeiture of the $60,000 d;posit{
(3). If the mir'lis-.t_er wishes to grant retention of more than 400,000 acres beyond the
Nov. 2 deadline we respectfully reclo-n.lmend that from now on he will expect the

fwﬁépértment to devise methods by which the Regulations may be adhered to.
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Chnonological sequence of evente surrounding . f%/
011 and Gas Permits No. 36 to 46 Inclusive é
Houston Oils Limited |

Application for Permits (date) (work deposit of 5¢ acre)

Penmite granted Feb., 2, 1967.

Jan. 15/68 - Houston submit reports on a Gravity Survey on  Permits 36 to 46

: _involving an prenditure of $34,470. Houston requests return of their 5¢ per

(4)
(5)

(6)

acre work dep051t.
Feb, /68 - $34,470 from guarantee deposit returned by T. Morgan.
July 2/68 - Houstpn inqudre if a small diamond drill core hole from surface to

basement. (approx. 2,500')‘will enable them to qualify under Sec. 253 for expenditure

‘purposes (will it be classed as an bxploratory deep test well't and therefore be

credited with twlce the amount expended on drllllng the well)

July 8 - Dept. advises Houston dianond d:111 hole could gqualify under Sec, 253 if

information requested is supplied.

(7)

July 15 —:Hooston advises that they are working up a drilling program on P & NG

penmit 42 - Houston asks us to consider waiving 15¢ per acre deposit due on

' Aug. 2= They say they hOpe to commence drllling by Aug. 2 or Aug, 15th

(8)

(9)

(10)

July 17 - Department advises Houston if Houston commence drilling by Aug. 15 and if

Houston submits the statement of expenditure required by Sec., 251 by Nov. 2

- the Department will consider this equivalent to poating of a deposit equal to the

expenditures. Should these expendltures amount to less than 20¢ per acre deposit

required for 1st and 2nd periods of permit the difference may be made by a deposit
as set out in Sec’ 247,

Aug. 22 - Houston writes Dept. that they have tentative plans to drill a basement

test-well on P & NG permit No. 42. They submit plan showing approximate location.
Aug. 26 - Dept adv1ses Houston we will accept location of well by suhnlssion of

air photo...Drllling_llcense and abandorment forms are forwarded to Houston.
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(11) Seﬁt. 9 - Houston forward name, position, estimated cost of hole amnd attach
copy of engineering and geological prognosis. Houston asks for double credits,
again (see #5 & #6) |

(12) Sept. 2& - “Department advises Houston hole will be designated as an exploratory
deep well (Sec. 253) if drilled 100' into Precambrian, Request substantioi‘;}
position of well.

(13) Oect. 11 - Houston inquire re position of hole.

(14) Oct. 17 - Department clarifies ﬁositioning requirements,

(15) Oct. 11 -.Houston advises Department of myriad of problems encountered in

R commencing,drilling.operations. They believe well may have been started. They

request information regarding "tolerance from the department" in the event that the
d;illing is not completed aml cost data furnished by Nov. 2.

(16) Oct. 17 - Deparunent advises by referred to Dept. letter of July 17th no further
"tolerance" ’

(17) Oect. 25 ~ Department writes Houston suggesting procedure for handling and retention of
core from D, D hole, _ -

(18) Oct, 29 - Personal visit from Mr. A, Whitehead to Messrs. Richards and Roper at which
time we advised Mr. Whitehead we could not extend hime ofaacreage. He must have full
amount $103,000 (approx. ) ontdeposit by Nov, 2 to retain all acreage in Permits No. 36 t«
46. Mr. Whitehead advised that he could take the matter to a higher authority if he
.80 desired‘

During a visxt on,othel matters -

(19) Mr W. %larke, of Aquitaine spoke to Mr. Richards and Mr. Rbper in support of

granfwég Mr, Whitehead additional time to camplete the hole and to give his double
credifts and enable him to hold all the acreage,

(20) Nov. f1 - Houston forwards 33 day Promissory Note for $60,000 as work performance

dep it in respect of 0 & NG pemits No. 36 - 46.



(21) Nov. 4 - Department phones Mr. Whitehead advising him that $60,000 is not
sufficient to hold all the acreage in permits No. 36 to 46 and requesf,s advice
on acreasge they elect to delete. ‘ ; - _ A

- Department advises that $60,000 will only cover retention of reduéed ac-:reage and

that unless drilling cost data has been received and approved by- Dec. 2 we will
prjesent the Promissory note for payment. :

-(22) Nov, 5 - Deﬁartment writes Mr, Whitehead confirming telephone conversation of
November. 4th, -

(23) Nov. 1 - Hoﬁston writes Department applying for renewal of P & NG 36 to L6.
Houston- writes Minister of Mines & N.R, réquesting the Minister not:'to terminate

the pemits.,
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HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

Bovember 15, 1968

-

-

FBEPARTMENT OF MINES )
§ & NATURAL RESOURCES
Mr. J. S. Roper, Director of Mines :

Department of Mines and Natural Resources i NGV 58 1968
Mines Branch

#0L Norquay Bullding BIREC TOR OF MINES,
401 York Avenue L

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba
Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Housten et al Comeault
Prov. No. 1 {STH)

Reference is made o your letter dated October 25th,
1968, in which you discuss the disposition of the core from the
captioned well. e agrze with your suggestions and all core
will be delivered immediately upon completion of the well o
Dr. Phillips.

During our last visit with you we discussed the
core with Dr. McCabe and agreed for you to take samples of
same before shipping to Calgary feor our examination.

We are also agreeable to your making the core
avallable to Bruce V. Sanford and Dr. A. W. Norris of the
Geologlcal Survey of Canada for their examination there in
Winnipeg. Mr. Sanford has written us a letter regarding the
core and asks if they might have sample cuttings and cores for
their collection in Gttawa. We will be agresable to this if
your Department gives its approval.

We are also agreeable 1o vyou letting representatives
of Aquitaine examine the core there in Winnipeg.

This letter should confirm that we want to cooperate
with you in every way regarding the proper handling of the data
being derived from this test.

. Yours very truly
HOUSTON OILS LIMITED
Y
. - i ‘ /,
Cj;/J Cfii;/:;<ii;;i4iz;asz7/
&, B it élsad -

AEW/ic

P. ¢. to: Dr. K. A, Phillips, Assistent Director of Hinss.
Mr. T. Maronn. Chiaf Minine Rosawlaw



{ |N=.",- DEPARTMENTAL DATE.... November 20, 2968 3
FROM..  Fo S. Gamey TO...d.S. Bicharde . .. .
Specisl Agsistant to A.D.M.

MANITOBA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
& NATURAL RESOURCE

NOV 28 1968

BI‘RECTOR UF

Phone call from Hr. A.whitchoad - Nov, 20/68

MINES
l., Precambrian contact at 2023t ot

2. Total depth of hole at 2125t
3. Llopging tool now at wellsite
4e To plug ond abandon as per program

5. 70 boxes of core to be flown to Gillem and to be forwarded by
C.l.R., to Dr. K. Phillips

6. Cost figures should be available in enother week, for sube
mission to Director

7. Uhitehead has not recoived letier from Ministor granting oz
tengion of time

8. - X y eborta SHle el formerd-es
270 2r s s Fer & adfree & K fﬂf&U«rc/ e e - ?ﬁ:'o’;u_,/

\H“EEE>5. 5. Roper

Dr. K. Philliips



ﬂ?. -KQ ﬁ.
President,

DEPARTMENT OFf MINES
& NATURAL RESOURCES

NOV 2 11968

DIRECTOR OF MINES

Hovenber 18, X958,

¥hitehund,

Houston Uile l&ndtod, ‘
1690 Elvedsn House,

Calgary 2,
Alberta.

Uoar Hr. lialtshead:

o P & M3 Porsdts 36 to 46, inciumiwn

Hanitobk)

i hove reviewed with the officials of xy depsrinent
your reyuest that the departaent not terainute the Feysmite on
videh you hove not nude the 15 ceats por acre depouit.

In view of the oporationsl diffioultien

in your adtempt

to galn previcusly unkmown geulogical fnformatios by the drilling
of & dimmond drill hole o this wery remote ares,
the date for the sutmission of the inforsstion
tion 231 of the legulatfons until Decesber 31, 1968, pruvided
the Housten ot al Commault Prov. (3TH) Ho, 1 wolk is drilied in

the mauner |

I herely extond
o by Ssow

Ay stipulated by the director of Hines, If

pravisunly
&0 drilied, it will be denignated as en explorstory decp test

woil ongd be

Baotion 253 of the Regulsationo.

JEiitdb

C. Co 4O

t0 racsive double credit authericed ty

Joura sincarely,

A ORIGINAL
25 A GIGNED BY
A 3

i
H

Harry ., Enng,
Hingstep,

M-, ¥. J. Gobert,
hoeistant Deputy Minisgter.

Hr. T. Horgan,
Chief iining Recorder.

HARRY J. Ernes

Dr. K. A, Phillips,
Assistant Director of Mines.




PROVINCE OF MANITOBA
DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND NATURAL RESOURCES
MINES BRANCH

IN THE MATTER OF drilling the test well known as the Houston
et al Comeault Prov (STH) No. 1

[, Albert Edward Whitehead, President of Houston Qils Limited, of
the City of Calgary, Province of Alberta

DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT the sum of $54,827.00 has been
paid by Houston foward the drilling of the test well known as the Houston et al
Comeault Prov (STH) No. 1.

AND that the following is a correct list of said expenditures incurred

prior to November 1, 1968,

Paid To Invoice No. Amount Total
Jo. Fo Blue ] $ 5,021.11 $ 5,021.1
Lory Qilfield Supply 27740 153.75

27893 155.00 308.75
Midwest Drilling Co. 1-2864 2,998.55

1-2892 8,621.50

1-2891 37,747.89 49,367.94
Recon Qilfield Supply ~ 0513 127.80 127.80
Rotary Engineers 3678 1.40 1.40

TOTAL $54,827.00
AND copies of the above invoices are attached hereto. |
The drilling operations were carried out on P&NG Permit No. 42 and
expenditures are to be applied to Group No. 4.
All expenditures were incurred in actual drilling operations.
AND | make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be

true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under cath and by

virtue of THE CANADA EVIDENCE ACT.,

Declared before me at the City of HOUSTOMN OILS LIMITED

- A /-‘. S,

)

)
Calgary in the Province of Alberta, ) Y
) oA L
)
)
)

this 26th day of November, A.D, A. E. Whitehecd, P;ésidént 1

1968.

A Commissioner for Caths in and for
The Province of Alberta



HOUSTON O©OILS EEMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

November 27, 1968

DEP, —
Mr. J. S. Roper, Director of Mines & NARTMENT OF MiINES
Dapartment of Mines and Natural ZResources ATURAL-RESOURCES
901 Norquay Buillding
401 York Avenue NOV?& 1968
Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

DiRECTOR OF MINES

Dear Mr. Roper: -

Re: Statutory Declaration of Expenditures

We are enclosing copies of a statutory declaration
of expenditures relating to costs incurred in drilling operations
cn the Houston 2t al Comeault Prov. (STH) No. @ prior to
November lst, 1968. Since the well has now been completed, the
balance of the costs should be in and paid within the next two
waeks. The final cost of this operation will exceed $80,000.C0.

All data obtalned from drilling this hole is being

assembled and will be forwarded to ycur Department in the very
immediate future.

Should there be any cuestions relating to the
enclosed expenditures, please advise the undersigned.

Yours very truly

HOUSTON CILS LIMITED

=

(/}:ﬁc/‘//‘ e S

- g g A
L B h G Read

ARW/ic

Encl.

pP. ¢. to: Mr, T. Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder.



Assistant Director of Mines.

Dl‘. Ka A. Phimpﬂ,

Mr. T. Morgan, :
Chief Mining Recorder.

1

-

C. ¢. to: ‘Mr. M, J. Gobert,

Assistant Deputy Minister,

November 29, 1968,

Er. A. E, Whitehead,
Freaident,

Houston Oils limited,
1690 Elveden Houae,
Calgary 2,

"~ Alberta,

Dear Mr. Whitehcad:

Fe  Statutory Declaration of
Expenditures.

This will acimouledge your letter of lNovem-
ber 27, enclosing 3 copies of your ststutory declaration relating to
- .the costs incurred in drilling operations on the Houston ot al
- Comsault Prov. (STH) lo. 1 well prior to November 1, 1968, and 1 copy
- of the relative invoices.

- The statutory declaration and copy of involces
are satisfactory except that you have neglected to have the declaration
- ‘exscuted. Ve are encleosing suze to you for this purpose.

The total of the invoices submitted, namely 4/, Jlhe
$54,627, will be eligible for double credit, and the resulting douhle, #*
credit will be sufficient to cover the(ﬁos,lsr@ﬁmt required for /23 #4/S
the second torm of your permits. However, before establishing the dehed - 3,55
total amount to bo credited, we will require the remaining involces . . ———
and statutory declarations on the cost of the completed well, , 5/{,3 # >

¥e will look Yorward to receiving the latter,.
plus information on the delivery of the core at your earliest con-
~ veniencs, . ’ '

J. §. Roper,

-Jsﬁgdb Director of MHines,.

F.ﬂﬂﬂo_



November 29, 1968,
MI‘. J. S' ROPGI', Mr. T. Horgm’
Director of Mines. _ Chief Mining Hecorder,
Houston Oils Limited =

Permits Nos., 36 to A6,

Attached, hereto, copy of a letter
from the above company, together with copy of their statutory
declaration as sutmitted, plus copy of supporting invoices.

Also attached is copy of my letter
to the company, of this date, relating to the second-term deposit.

The declaration and inwoices appsar
satisfactory and, therefore, it will be in order to return to the
compeny the Promissory Note dated November 1, 1968, in the amount
of %O’OW.OO-

JSR:db

Enes,
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"% LOUSTON OILS LEMITED

LWeEe. ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
1690 PHONE 2621242

December 2, 1968

Mr. J. S. Roper
Director of Mines
Department of Mines and Natural Resources b
9201 Norquay Building N
401 York Avenue

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Houston et al Comeault Prov. (STH) No. 1

,

5
-/) Thank you for your letter dated November 29, 1968, and please
W - accept our apologies for the ommission of the Commissioner’s signature on the
! Statutory Declaration. The Commissioner has now signed the declaration and
\-’\'/&) »"  we are returning same. '

We should be receiving the balance of the expenditures within
L ¢ the next few days and as they are paid we will forward a further Statutory
5 4

ig&%c Declaration.
: ' The core is ot the wellsite and just as soon as we have 16 inches
6! t ‘ of ice on the lake we plan to use a twin engine Otier to fly the core and the
/)g‘ . drilling rig back to Giliam. It could be that the core will be flown directly to
(\ Winnipeg, however, this has not been fully determined. It might be that it will
; / be shipped by rail from Gillam to Winnipeg. In any event, the core should be
‘\\"{, \_in Winnipeg within the next ten days.
W
\@ B 5\“)\

W p. ¢. to: Dr, K. A, Phillips,
0 Assistant Director of Mines.

Mr. T. Morgan, Yours very truly,
Chief Mining Recorder.

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

/é/},é%ﬁ/

. Whitehead

Thanks very much for your cooperation in this matter.

AEW /dmh
Encl.



HOUSTON OILS FIMITED

LeEe ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA

1690 PHONE 262-1242

December 17, 1968

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
S NATURAL RESQURCES

Mr. J. 5. Roper ﬂEC.-ig ]968

Director of Mines

Department of Mines and Matural Rescurces
901 Norgquay Building

401 York Avenue

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

DIRECTOR OF MINES

Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Houston et al Comeault
Prov. (STH) No. 1

Pursuant to the regulations, we are enclosing
three coples of the Geoclogical and Enginsering Report on the
Houston et al Comeault Prov. {STH) No. 1 test.

We received a letter today from Hugh McCabe
in which he acknowledged receipt of the core. We were pleased
to learn it had arrived in Winnipeg.

All of our costs are not vyet in and it will
propably be after the first of the new year before a completad
cost analysis can be forwarded to your office.

Drilling the Comeault test proved to be a very
interesting project and let us hope information has been obtain-
ed that will ke of benefit to all of us.

Merry Christmas to you and your Department.
Yours very truly

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

LI

i fitehsad

.

AEW/ic
Encls.

p. ¢. to: Dr. K. A. Phillips,
Assistant Director of Mines.

Mr. T. Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder.




HOUSTON OIL1LS LIMEITED

wWEe ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA

1690 PHONE 262-1242

February 12, 1969

. bpe T e W ‘Si
Mr. J. S. Roper S
Director of Mines
Department of Mines and Natural Resources
901 Norquay Building
401 York Avenue

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba
Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: HOL et al Comeault Prov. (STH) No. 1

Further to your letter of January 15, 1969, we wish to advise
that we have just received final invoices from the drilling contractor, etc. and
we will be forwarding o declaration of expenditures on the balance of our

account within the next few days.

Yours very truly,

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

S A

42 5. E. WhiteFoad

AEW /dmh



JSRfor

B February 24, 3.‘?6?.- .

#r. A, E. bhitéhead,

Calgary 2, Adlta, p U
Deai Hr, Whitchesd:

Frov, (‘?"‘H; i%c. 1

“Your mmpaw recently put down.a bore holt,, ffouston ﬁo. 1,

in tha Fwi:mn Bay ares, which ponctrated the Palaeosoie rochks, stafn;:*les .

fron the Freeembrian besement have been accurately dated by one of owr

geologists using the Fb/Sr technigue, In the seme vicinity a hole drilled
'by ﬁqus,tame aluo cored basszmmrt and’ these sarpleﬂ* too have boen analyzed. ,'

‘The a age of th& Lasement me&m £ron t.l/':ts Area is of gma,t

. sxg,m:e.mce and relevance to the shield in that it solves the problen. | - | o
..ol the location of the Churchill-Superior bmmdu'y 250 miles to tha seutimst
1L this work is, of course, confidential, in the case of the Houston haln for
approximately 2 years, but the Aquitaine results will be open shortly, . R

would like to release both these vesults in: the. form of & scientific paper
to be published, probably in the Canadian Journal of Tarth Sciences, ami 1-:0
are soeking your campeny's permizsion to ¢do so.  Thorm are three age. -

-de%mnataons from the fouston hole. The m&ul‘us are in.the Pinal

caleulstion stages and wauld, of course, by made ;W:Lilable to ;ron in c.ﬁe
Tirst: mstance. o : el '

fouyq sincerely, .

g.'f’bpér,' ‘ 7 ) . - :
Birectm cf Bim.s.g ' ' '

c.c. ‘to: Mr, M, J. Gobert, ,
. - Assistant Deputy: H:Lnlstez'. :

* DI‘. A.’ mi‘ek’t
~ Geologist.

Fer Houston et el Comeault = o aw

Toa

‘President, | T _. o - . . o _ | e . .
. Houston Gils L:mited, : e _ | deni ot A
1690 Flveden House, S e o S




HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

1690 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

March 5, 1969

Mr. J. S, Roper, Director of Mines
Department of Mines and Natural Rescurces
901 Norguay Building

401 York Avenue

Winnipeg 1, Manitocoba

Dear Nr. Roper: ¢

Re: Houston a2t al Comeault
Prov. {3TH) No. 1

Reference is made to your letter dated
February 24, 1969, regarding the reiease of data obtained on
the basement rocks from the captioned test hole.

We agree tc the release of said data insofar
only as it relates to the basement rocks and it is our under-
standing that no uphole data will be released at this time.

#e will lock forward to a copy of the paper
published from this data.

Yours very iruly

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

i /E;;;dkiﬁééiéédéi:ﬂc,(

A. E. Whitehezad

AEW/ic



8  HOUSTON O©OILS LIMITED

1690 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

February 25, 1969

P aamamanmn o T ST — ——

PDEPAR LT 0 tinES

e . . . A
&0 TLRAL L _NURCES |

b FEB 9281059

i
i
Mr. J. S. Roper, Director of Mines ;
Department of Mines and Natural Resources DIRECTCOR OF MINES §
901 Norquay Building, 401 York Avenue '
Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Statutory Declaration of Expenditures
Houston et al Comeault Prov. (5TH) No. 1

Pursuant to our drilling of the captioned well we are enclosing
a Staiutory Declaration of Expenditures covering the period from November 1,
1968, to completion of the well. This declaration in the amount of $30,427.75,
along with our declaration of November 27, 1968, gives us o total drilling
expenditure on this well of $85,254.75.

if this final declaration meets with your approval we would
appreciate your returning the $5,000.00 drilling deposit we placed with
your department relative to our drilling of this well.

Please contact the undersigned should you have any queries regarding
the enclosed declaration.

A

! [\lg‘! Yours very truly,
\]:E" if HOUSTON QILS LIMITED
/ -
i W AAA ' ’
[ A. E. Whitehead
(J// dmh
~dm
Encl.

p.c. to: Mr, Trevor Morgan,
Chief Mining Recorder.



.J. 3. Roper
000K

March 13, 19%9.

Mr. A, E. Whitehead,
President,

Houston Oils Ltd.,
1690 Elveden House,
Calpgary 2, Alberta.

Dear ¥r. Whitehead:

Re: Houston et al. Comesult Prov. (STH) No. 1

Further to your letter of March 5th we wish to record our
sincere thanks to your company for the authorization te publish age
determination resulis on the basement core from the atove well.

The results for eight samples from both the Houston and
Kaskattama wells are typical of the Churchill Province, 1975 m.y.,
which indicate that the Churchill-Suverior boundary must have an
easterly trend under the Paleogoic cover in the Hudson Bay Lowlands
and therefore the alternative suggestion, a northeasterly trend
connecting with the Ungava Peninsula should be disregarded. Dr. Turek,
of this department, 1s writing up the results and will report to yon
in more detail in about a week.

Cordially yours,

J. 8. Hover,
Director of Mines.

AT/nf



COPY ..

Harch 18, 1969.

Kr. A. E, ¥hitchead,
President,

Houston Cils Ltd.,
1690 Elveden House,
Calgary 2, Alborta.

Denr Br. Whitehoad:

Enclosed are the results of age determinatione on basement
cores from the Kaskattams and Houaton wells.

The indicated age, 1975 + m.y. is typlcal of the Churchill
Province. (The % here is the 95% confidence interval, approximately 2
standard deviations). Generally Rb-Sr results are about 5% higher than
corresponding K-Ar ages becauss of the docay constant used. One of the
advantages of the whole rock Bb-5r method is the possibility of infer-
once of tho genetic origin of the rocks based on the value of hhe&ni}égl
Sr corposition. Thus in this work the low value for the initial ~'Sr/ “Sr,
0.7018 + 0.0705, points to a deep erustal source for the material and pre-
cludes the possibility of the age determinationa registering s metamorphic
ovent. In contrast K-Ar oges on minerals register the last event.

1 am most grateful for the permission to publish these results
and hope they are of practical significance to your organization.

Yours very truly,

&Y

A. Turek
Geologiat
AT/nf
Encl. Orig. with report on: Oil and Nat, Gas~
Permits -

_ Manitoba Exploratd
Je.c. to: Mr. J. S. Roper Permit Nos. 1 tolZ
Director of Mines Aquitaine Company

of Canada Lid.
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, PROVINCE OF MANITOBA _
) DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND NATURAL RESOURCES

\.'

MINES BRANCH

.

~ . INTHE MATTER‘OF drilling the test well known as the Houston

et af Comeoulf Prov (STH) No 1 | ‘ :

J

' I Alber’r Edwurd Whlteheod Premdent of Houston Olls lelted of

.‘1.

the Clty of- Cclgory, Provmce of Alberio

" paid by Houston toword the dnlltng of ihe test well known as the Houston et ol
Comeou!t Prov (STH) No

AND thot ihe foIIowmg is a correct ||st of smd expenditures mcurred

DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT ihe surn of $30 427 75 hos been ‘

' after November 1, 1968:

. Paid To - Invoice No. Amount
Midwest Drilling 12044 - $14,916.50 -

. Midwest Drilling - _ 1-2975 . e .. 8,065,69 +
J. F. Blue, Geologist 2 T 4,202:22
Lory. Cilfield Rentals 28092 S - 150.00
Lory Oilfield Rentals 28265 155.00 N
Lory Qilfield Rentals 28341 - 48.85 -
Standard Safety ’ 2224 237.60 -
Standard Safety - 2274 237.15
Standard Safety - 2282 ' . 69.90
Electronic. Logging & Surveys ' o - 2,197.34
T. Lamb Alrways ' 3134 S - 148,00

C . 530 427' 75

“AND coples of the above invoices, are aftoched hereto.

The drnlhng operahons were. carrted 6ut on P&NG Permlt No 42 cnd
. .expendltures are fo be oppiied to Group No 4,
AII expendlmres were mcurred in actuol dnlltng operations. ‘

TR : %

'true, ond knowung thof it is of the same force cnd effect as if mude under oath and by

virtve of THE. CANADA EVIDENCE ACT.

' HOUSTON. OILS LIMITED

)
)

. Declored before me at the' Clty of

Calgory in rhe Provmce of Alberta,

 this 25th doy of Februury, A D A E Wh:fehead Premdent

1969, - - B
. /W%W
S 5 A Commissioner forOaths. in and for - -
~ . o - The Provnnce of Alberta -
LT e T .

o AND | make ihls-solemn declorcmon conscnentlous_ly bellevmg it to b'e' .

Y

i

By




cr:'::: i};;‘, f:":-\}.
N & .
L -Harch 24, 1969.
J. S, Foper, Hr. Trovor Morgan,
Director of Mines. Chief Mining Recorder.
Houston Oil Limited - Permits No. 36 to 46, -

Attached, hercto, copy of & lettor {Feb., 25/69) from the above
campany, together with copy of their statutory declaration as sukmitied,
plus copy of supporting imvoices.

The declaration and invoices appear satisfactory and, there-
fore, it will be in order to return to the Compuny the $5,000 drilling deposit
if Stan Camey agrees that the well has been abandened in accordance with
Regulations,

JSR/er

Encs.

Original Statutory Deciaration and invoices
submitted to Recording Division,
. 25.3.69 O.R.
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HOUSTON OIS LEMITED

1aSan ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
16920

PHONE 262-1242

Decemper 2, 1968

Mr. J. S. Roper

Director of Mines

Department of Mines and Natural Resources
901 Norquay Building

401 York Avenue

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Houston et al Comeault Prov. (STH) No. 1

Thank you for your letter dated November 29, 1968, and please
accept our apologies for the ommission of the Commissioner's signature on the
Statutory Declaration. The Commissioner has now signed the declaration and
we ore returning same. '

We should be receiving the balance of the expenditures within
the next few days and as they are paid we will forward a further Statutory
Declaration.

The core is ot the wellsite and just as soon as we have 16 inches

of ice on the lake we pian to use a twin engine Otter to fly the core and the
|, drilling rig back to Gillam. It could be thar the core will be flown directly to

; Winnipeg, however, this has not been fully determined. It might be that it will

——.

[}

" AEW/dmh . \

be shipped by rail from Gillam to Winnipeg. In any event, the core should be
_in Winnipeg within the next ten days.

Thanks very much for your cooperation in this matter.

P« C. . tor r. K. A, Fhillips,
/ igsistant Director of Mines.

Mr. T. Morgan, Yours very truly,
Chief Mining Hecorder,
HOUSTON OILS LIMITED ‘-

. E. Whlfehecd

/ AN ;_,_,(

Encl. -

]

L
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Decexber 13, 1968.

Mr. A. E. Whitehead,
Houston Oils Ltd.,

1650 Elveden House,
Calgary 2, Alberta.

Dear Al:

This will acknowledge receipt of 77 boxesz of core for the
Houston et al Comeault Prov. FNo. 1 (STH). I plan on starting examination
and sampling of the core today, and Bruce Sanford will be arriving from
Ottawa on Monday. We are quite agreeable to having Dr. Sanford sample the
core, as authorized in your letter of November 15 to Mr. J. S. Roper.
This information will of course be retained as confidential for the two
year period, unless you authorize release prior to that time.

I vill do my best to complete examination of the core before
Christmas, but I was wondering if you had any particular deadline for
receipt of the core at Calgary. I don®t imagine too much would be done
over the festive season. We are having some difficulty with our diamond
sav, smong other things, and some extra time for examination might be
helpful, for both myself and Bruce. Please advise as te your requirements

in thies regard.
In the meantime, all the best wishes for a very merry Christmas.

Yours very truly,

7

e/
H. R. McCabe
Geologist

HRM/hf



HOWSHTON ©ORRS AEMITED

=SSN ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
1690 PHONE 2621242

December 2, 1948

Mr. J. 5. Roper
Director of Mines
" Department of Mines and Natural Rescurces N Ao
901 Norquay Building Tox
401 York Avenue
Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Dear Mr. Roper:

Re: Houston et al Comeault Prov. (STH) No. 1

Thank you for your letter dated November 29, 1968, and please
accept our apologies for the ommission of the Commissioner's signature on the

Statutory Declaration. The Commissioner has now signed the declaration and - -

we are returning same.

We should be receiving the balance of the expenditures within -

the next few days ond as they are paid we will forward o further Statutory

\(GLt- Declaration.

n
Hﬂ{]\‘t ‘ “ of ice on the lake we plan fo use a twin engine Otter to fly the core and the

drilling rig back to Gillam. it could be that the core will be flown directly to . -

b@.‘ \
\ ‘J\/ | Winnipeg, however, this has not been fully determined. It might be that it will
) /;

"{', in Winnipeg within the next ten days.
A {. '

\Q{llj _ Thanks very much for your cooperation in this matter,
. 7 ' Yours very truly,

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

| - c‘f L éé;”
AEW/dmh‘ | _ u . Whitehead

Encl.

Y P P P v iy gy = e
EAE SR . .- EV AT S o) S s

o E R WL T T L. ELE U B

The core is at the wellsite and just as soon as we have 16 inches

be shipped by rail from Gillam to Winnipeg. In any event, the core should be = -

'y
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: Houston Oils Linuted,
1690 L‘lveden House'

: Ba Eﬁcploratory ﬁemit.s N
Houston 01_1 Ltd.
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INTER - DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM omlmad  DATE  ovembur. 0, 1908 .. ... e

FROVINCE
................................................................................ oF
MANITCOBA

SUBJECT.  llouston tils Comeault {S.T.i,) Drilling

Phonz coil frou Mr, /.thitehead - Nov, 20/68

l. Preocimbrisn contact ot 20201

Z. Totzl depth ol hole at Zi05?

2. ogsing tool now at wellisite

To nlug ind ¢bondon ws per progreim

L=
»

5. 70 voxes of core to be flown to Gill=m ond te o forvarded by
Colleve, to Tre Ko rhilliips

5. (Ceost figures should boe aveilsble in cnother wveek, tor sube
wisgsion L6 Dirocclor
dhitehead has not reecelived letier from ildnister gronting - oxe

tension ol Linme

Be & s s—Popmipdicrme-
- . . -~ -
A R e P R P N R ST SOy s VT S v

cc: J. O, Hoper

—__Dr, K, Philliirs

! {
A ! et o barea .. .
DL (S el ) +( U e B
L. 1

YIS i . F L v @«}0‘ L



HOUSTON O©O80S OLAMITED

1650 ELVEDENMN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

November 15, 1388

Mr. J. 5. Roper, Director of Mines
Department of Mines and Natural Resources
Mines Branch

901 Horguay Building P
401 York Avenue neen s nes e e
¥innipesg 1, Manitoha

Dear Mr. Boger:

Re: Houstorn et al Comeault
Prov. Ho. 1 (STH)

[
'

Reference 1s made to yvour letter dated Octcoher 25th,
1968, in which you discuss the disposition of the cors from the
captionad well. We agree with your suggestions and all core
will be delivered immediately upon completion of the well +o
Lr. Phillips.

During our last visit with you we discussed the
core with Dr. McCabe and agreed for you to take samples of
same before shioping tec Calgary for our examination.

e zre also agreeakble to your making the ccore
avallable to Bruce V. Senford and Dr. A. W. Morris of the
Geological Survey of Canada for their examination there in
Winnipeg. MNr. Sanford has written us 2z letter ragarding the
core and asks if tney might have sample cuttings and cores for
their collection in Ottawa. We will be agrezacle to this if
your Department gives its approval.

Ne are also agreeazble te you letting representatives
of Aguitaine examine the core there in Winnipeg.

This lefter should confirm that we want o cooperate
with you in every way regarding the proper hanaling cof the data
being derived from this test.

Yours very truly

HOUSTON OTLS T IMITZD

- hl

Ay
el ./
C;:“_Cf e A

<y by b
C. ﬁhlteneac

D | ] Q/@?-le/

AW/ ic

pq.lﬁ@r. K, A, Phillips, Assistant Director of Mines,
NG, Mr. T. Morgan, Chief Mining Recorder.

e ———
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“ Coa, . : o

RO ramainder ‘of.t he core’ would be forwarded tb. t.ha ru,nea Branch 1n
Co . winnipeg for permanent storage.r. P ) _V-L

oo v W a8 eligible Lor double credits, based on your. representation that &
U .7 'core hole'will provide all. ‘useful’ information. - Should-the. core which
e T is ‘eventuelly forwarded to Winnipeg be’ such ‘that. thia 1s not so, we
e T wculd e obliged to reconsider thia approval. :

Dr. K,,A Phlj..LlpS, ‘ R . o
maSJ.stant Dlrector of Mlnes, ST T



INTER’EPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

FROM____Dr. H. R. McCabe

Geologist. sowmee _ Dr. K. A, Phillips .

sUBJECT. Suggested draft for letter to Houston 0ils re core for Comeault and STH

With regard to disposition of the core for the above well, this matter .
has been discussed with Mr, Derek Gould, who I believe is no longer associated
with Houston 0ils. Mr. Gould had indicated that he would forward this core to
Winnipeg so that we would be able to examine the core prior to shipment to Calgary.
This letter is to reguest confirmation of this arrangement and to state our reasons
for requesting same,

As you undoubtedly know, the Mines Act (Section 101) states that ....
"Within one year from the time a hole is completed the licensee shall deliver to
the Branch in proper containers all cores recovered from such holes". Normally
this means that the core is examined by the company and subsequently delivered
to the Branch. However, in view of what happened with the core for the only other
0il well test in the Hudson Bay area, the Kaskattama #1 hole, we are requesting
that the core be submitted to the Branch for preliminary examination before being
sent to Calgary. We appreciate the fact that a certain amount of sampling
(fossils, core analyses, etc.) must be done, especially in such a virgin exploration
area, but in the case of the Kaskattama hole, the core was halved (with our per-
mission) for microfossil studies, and in addition a large number of fossil samples
were taken and the core was badly broken up in the process. The fossil samples
were eventually forwarded to the G.5.C. at Calgary for permanent storage, again
with our permission. However, the net result was that the core as eventually
received at the Mines Branch was only poorly representative of the hole. For
this reason, we are requesting the core be shipped to Winnipeg (Geology Division,
Room 900 Norquay Building) prior to examination at Calgary. We would examine it
as quickly as possible here and would not remove any samples at this time. All
information will of course be retained confidentisl for a period of 2 years after
completion of the hole,

In any case, we will require that all core, except for fossil samples,
eventually be returned to the Mines Branch within the one year limit. A4s in the
case of the Kaskattama core hole, we will require that all fossil samples be turned
over to the Geological Survey of Canada for permenent storage at Calgary. {If
necessarg, a maximum of 10% of the core can be slabbed for sampling; 1 foot every
10 feet. :

I hope that the above arrangements will meet with your approval. Please
advise if you have any alternative suggestions in this regard.

I should also add that Dr. Bruce Sanford of the G.S.C. is currently
carrying out a detailed study of the Palaeozoic formations in the Hudson Bay area,
and he would be very interested in examining the complete core for the Comeault S.T.H.
I believe that he is writing you in this regard. If you do grant Dr. Sanford per-
mission to examine the core, he could possibly do this in Winnipeg at the same time
we are examining the core.; o\éyr

[ y g J)Cé L. HL .5\,.(‘. A \\ a %fil‘g/ﬁng |
?Q 0, | H. R. McCabe
HRM/hf/ DV, e e / ‘alL
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<.l .t 0 Mer Al B, Whitehead,
ot T LT Houston Oils Limited,
R - 71650 Elveden ﬁouae,

.';-'- "*7:' ™ ;','. T calgary 2 P R A
STy Alberta, 7 =

PRSI * ‘Dear Mr: Whifehead: : : ; : '
“ s o Coe T e g is'to adviae that the 6!151'1”1'1“3“-'- N *

LS :and;geological pmgnosis, attached to your letter of Septemner 9thy - S

: * '. . relative to the well to be known as Houston et al Comeailt Prov. No" 1 R
RRTERL T .has been reviewed, This well is designated. as an ~exploratory. deep * et
. o -7 test well, in eccordance with -Section 253-of.the Regulationa, subject. e
" 7 .. . to the condition that it ahall be drilled 100 feet into the Precambrian et e
' basement. - L b L e T
‘ s \ T o It 1s underetood t.hat. once the r:lg is
- PN poaitioned, you will forward a.nother alr. photo showi.ng the location O
e "oftheuellandit.aelavation.__, L S PUETI AR :
E » > ' ‘ - . A - ; » s W-truly, . *,; ) “ ‘--4
v N . . 5. ROPQI‘, -_.!’:,7, T S ‘"
N - Lt .- Lot 1rector of Hinea. AR ST L
e - - - JSRgdb - + ) V- W .. . ;‘_;—;.‘ a
’ c. c. to: Mr.F S Gamey,”",- S T

. B Reservoir Engineer. LT

TN -'m-/l—_ . K. A Phillips, C e e S LR
A \LOH\/ hief Geologist“_ | :_‘?‘ - é _ MIN<3 BRanES
SEF’a 508
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with 2-page attachment,

Mr, F. S, Gamey, Reservoir Engineer

Pa Ca to

« Ko A, Phillips, Assistant Director of Mines

HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

16850 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

September 9, 1968

Y. Sy e

// [ e e / ._/. ,’-«-(/z//&/ /‘-“‘{'1-
ot y] R Y, et

/ RS - = ;_'/‘_’__ﬂa- -

Director's Office, Mines Branch
Department of Mines and Natural Resources
901 Norquay Building, 401 York Avenue
Winnipeg |, Manitcba

—— with 2-page attachment.

with 2-page attachment,

Attention: Mr. J. S. Richards, Director of Mines

[r—y

Dear Sirs:

Re: P&NG Permits 36 to 46, Inclusive
Neorthern Manitoba

Pursuant to our plans to drill a core hole on Permit No. 42
(Group No. 4} and your letter relating thereto dated July 8, 1968, please
be advised our test will be known as the Housfon et ol Comeault Prov. No. 1.
The approximate location of this test is Latitude 56° 40', Longitude 90° 52¢,
The estimated cost of this test is $60,000.00. We are attaching a copy of our
engineering and geological prognésis.

Since we are coring this test from surface to T.D. we feel
this test will offer valuable geological data toward the exploration for
hydrocarbons and minerals in the Northern Manitoba area and therefore
should be allowed double credits. _ . e

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Mr. T. Morgan, Chief Mining Recorder

o e o e e
I%‘ ( ) ( /’f /{('L _ Yours very truF)’; ST ;/ w
/f’i-?y"“?‘/- 7 HOUSTON OILS LIMITED
o .
I g AL
v 24 K. E-Writehesd T {
’ AEW/dmh )

R O s ';'«A’c:'o‘ I r'/u-;li
het '/"/-" L e ﬂ"ll‘,‘ o/ fﬁlﬁa f‘ii‘/ﬂ lf-,u\-,-‘.*n—, ..‘.r\" .

- /Jzﬁ—,-. Fo have b ptoeet A oy m s A re b KMay 2
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LOCATION:
ELEVATION:
GECLOGICAL

MAK KEKS:
Silurien

Crdovician

PreCambrian

OBJECTIVE:

SURFACE HOLE:

MAIN HOLE:

WELL PROGRAM AND PROGNOSIS

Houston et ol Comeault Prov. (STH) 1

56° 40" Latitude, 90° 52' Longitude (approximate)

260" approximate

Formation Elevation Depth
Upper Kenogam| + 260 0
Lower Kenogami - 240 500
Attawapiskat * Reef) - 390 650
Ekwan * Reef)
Severn River
Port Nelson
Ked Heod Rapids -13%0 1650
Churchill River *
Bad Cache .

~-2090 2350

* Expected porous xones.

To core the sedimentary section from the top of Bedrock to the
top of Precambrian. '

(a)
(b)
(c)

(d)
(e)

()
(g)

(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)

()

Dritl HX (4 5/8") hole to bedrock.

Run H casing to bottom.

Core HQ (3 25/32" hole, 2 1/2" core) to cpproximately
102* (50 into bedrock).

Kun N casing to bottom. Pull H casing.

Cement N casing with good returns to surface. Allow 12
hours for cement to set.

Kun B cosing os iiner to bottom. Install rubber gasket
between top of B casing and top of N casing.

Install 3" Tee on top of N casing ond Regan 8lowout
preventer on top of Tee. Check BUP to 700 psi, hold
15 minutes.

Core chead with BQ (2 23/64" hole, 1 7/16" core) equipment.
When o few feet below casing shoe preswre up to approximately
700 psi, hold 15 minutes.

Keep 10* drilling time.

Run inclinction survey every 200'. If hole deviates more than
32 run survey every 100' until hole retums to less thon 3°.
Check Biowout preventer daily to assure that it is serviceable.

cee/2



Poge 2

AT TOT/L DEPTH:

ABAND OGN ENMT:

REPCRTS:

TELEPH U ME CALLS:

(£

(@)

(a)
(a)
(o)

{a}
()

If hole probiems occur ream to T.D. with BX (2 31/32")
casing shoe bit. Set B cosing with crendal shoe. Continve
coring with BQ equipment to T.D.

Cores are to be shipped out weekly or when plane service is
aveilable.

Run tlectronic Log from surface shoe to T,D.

#pondonment Program to be approved by Manitoba Mines
Sronch,

Tentative progrom is to run continuous cement plug from T.D.
to surtace in one or more stages as deemed odvisabla from
subsurface dato.

Daily - Depth and status.
Jeekly (mailed) - detailed drilling end geological information.

Houston Cils Limited, Calgary 262-1242  (403)
16%U kiveden House, Calgary 2, Alberta

After Hours C. D. Gould 242-578% (403)

A. k. Whitehead 255-8%75 {403)

ionitobo hiines Branch (vinnipeg) — 946-7428  (204)
701 Morquay Building, 401 York Avenue
winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Crilling Enginear (Virden)

HOUSTON CILS LEITED



Dr, K, A, Phillips,

Chief Geologist,

o

Cs

p.

>

——

ﬁugust 26’ 1968.

Mr. €. D, Gould,
liouston Gils limited,
1650 Elveden louss,
Calgary 2,

Alberta,

Dear dMr, Gould:

_ This will confirm thut we will uaccept
the location of uny basement test well that you may drill within
Permit lo. 42, by submitting uan air photo showin; as closely as pos-
sible the latitude and longitude of the wellsite.

:  Enclosed, herewith, the forms applicable
to your application for a drilling license and the subsequent abandon-
ment if necessary. Also enclosed forms used relative to the servicing
of wells, including cowpletions,

Yours very truly,

e

J. 87 Richards,
/ DiFoctor of Mines,

Jil:db Ry
- e s e -'«"M’v"—"-"“':""‘}
Yucs, X DEPARTM: T (1 & VED ¢
& FAL b T s 3
MM S SR e el 4
Ca Ce to: Mr, T. Morgan, S ;
- Chief Mining Recorder, Pesles s
§CIINCITAL BINCOR §
Mr, F. S. Gamey, o AL S A
Heservoir Engineer,
P. S, If the well is found to be capable of

production, an actual survey in the field, to establish the
exact latitude and longitude, will be required.
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"HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262-1242

August 22, 1968

Direcior of Mines

Department of Mines and Natural Resources P
Mines Branch oo o L]
901 Norquay Building

401 York Avenve

Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Gentlemen:

Re: Permit No. 42

Houston Qils has tentative plans to drill a basement test
on its PRNG Permit No. 42 in the Hudson Bay Lowland area. The
approximate location is shown on the attached map. We plan to follow
Regulation 71/62 Part VI Far North section 225 subsection (3) regarding
surveys. We have air photos of the area and these will be forwarded
once the rig has been positioned.

Would you please send us the forms that will be required
for the drilling and subsequent completion or abandonment of this well.

Yours very truly,

HOUSTON QILS LIMITED

e

p. ¢. to: Mr. T Horgan, CRieD M @ Recorder, with copy of map.
CDG/dmh Hx}. F. S. Gm%%@, ﬁtegé%'ﬁﬁhﬁﬂﬁneer, with copy of mape
J}'D{;‘)D'r. K. A. Phillips, Chief Geologist, with original of map.

Encl.



P& NG Pemita 36 t.o hé,“inclusive,
~— Horthern Manitcha.-

Tlu; réllouing oomanta' are’ made relative Gl
to ynur raqueut that the A5 cents per acrée deposit requi

ug t 2 1968 wit.h respect to_the ahove ;mrmits,

_ment.ionsd # suhaeetion (1) or

*_;the Ragulat.ions provides t.ha.t. ‘the deposit may be

madaﬂ “within ninety days after-the date on ‘which he -deposit. in
- If you ‘commence drill.tng as stated. in your .

1etter of July 15, 1968, ‘and if you.submit. thé etatement .of‘ex-
-penditures. Tequired by Section 251, verified by a- at.at.utory P
declarat.ion, within:the ninety—day period,. we will consider t'.his
equj_?e}ﬁ;‘t, to ' the” @ati,ng of a depoait equal jsf.p t.he expendituros
- Iisted’ in this atatmat. . Should, ‘these expenditures be lesa_ t,han'
“the 207 cents per.-‘dere deposit reqtd.red for the first and aacoi:d
periods, the. diffax-ance may be maﬂe by a dapoait aa,saet out in_;
Section 2&7. .

) e -Phllllps
Chlef Geologist
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. HOUSTON OILS LIMITED

1650 ELVEDEN HOUWUSE, CALGARY 2, ALBERTA
PHONE 262.1242

July 15,1968

,\r'* ST |
[V R VIR

1 b a0y
Mr. J. S. Richards, Director of Mines ‘ JUL 161963,
Department of Mines and Natural Resources e
Mines Branch ' W RTOT s {

901 Norquay Building
401 York Avenue
Winnipeg 1, Manitoba

Dear Mr. Richards:

Re: P&NG Permits 36 to 46, Inclusive
Northern Manitoba

Reference is made to your letter dated July 8th, regarding
our proposed core hole on P&NG Permit 42. We are presently working up
a drilling program on our proposed test and this will be forwarded within a
few days.

As a follow=up to our telephone conversation on this date
we ask that you consider waiving the fifteen cents per acre deposit due
on the subject permits on August 2, 1968, should we make a firm commit-
_ ment to drill a core test on Permit 42. We would make every effort to
commence drilling operations by August 2, however, it could be as late
as August 15th before actual drilling operations could be started. This
would give us approximately 60 days to complete the test before cold weather
arrives.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Yours very truly,

P. ¢. to: Hr. T, Morgam,

Chief Hining Recorder. HOUSTON OILS LIMITED
Dr. K. A. Phillips,. | | e
/,/’ Chief Geologist. - //" : Y
‘A. E. Whitehead (

AEW /dmg ,
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